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eludes and applies to said county court, and con-
flicts with the provisions of this act, and no 
farther. 

SzcrioN 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 3, 1869. 

[No. 303, A.] 	[Published April 5, 18891 

CHAPTER 262. 
AN ACT to authorize the building of sewers and 

drains in villages in this state. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Sewers may  be  SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the president 
bUlit 'LI' 	and trustees of any village incorporated under lava general or special law, whenever they shall deem 

it necessary for the public health, to cause sewers 
and drains to be made in any part of such village 
and to order and direct the construction of either 
of the same, and to alter, repair or mend any sewer 
or drain heretofore or hereafter constructed within 
said village, and to cause a main sewer for the 
purpose of an outlet for the branch sewers and 
drains to be constructed without the limits of said 
village when necessary; afLd in the manner here-
inafter provided to cause to be made plans there-
of, and estimates of the cost and expense thereof, 
and a just and equitable assessment of such costs 
and expenses among the owners of all the lots, 
pieces and parcels of land intended to be benefited 
thereby in proportion to the street frontage of 
such lots, pieces and parcels of land. 

President and 	SECTION Z. The president and trustees, prior to 
trustees to lay 
out system, 	ordering by resolution, ordinance or otherwise, 
miry" and  plan to be made any sewers or drains to be constructed, shall lay 
and Med,  out and determine upon a general sewerage sys-

tem for such village, and shall cause a careful 
survey, profile of grades, and plan, with all neces-
sary data to be made in duplicate and signed by .  
them, and certified to as the plan of sewerage de- 
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termined upon by them. One of the said dupli-
cates shall be filed in the office of the register of 
deeds of the county in which such village is situ-
ated, and one shall be filed with the village clerk;. 
either of said originals shall be conclusive evi-
dence of the legality of the establishment of said 
plan of sewerage. 

SEC PION 3. The president and trustees may, maiborrow 
for the purpose of the construction of main sew- Isirounceisamt° 7.n-
ers and other parts of the work chargeable to the 
general sewer fund provided for in this act, bor-
row money to the amount of one per centum of 
the assessed valuation of the real and personal 
property in such village, and issue negotiable cor-
porate bonds therefor in the manner provided in 
sections 9*2 and 843, of the revised statutes. The 
proceeds of the sale of said bonds shall be devoted 
and appropriated exclusively to the construction 
and maintenance of sewers and drains as in this 
act provided, and shall be known as the general 
sewer fund. The village treasurer shall not pay 
out any of,said fund for any purpose other than 
the construction and maintenance of sewers and 
drains as in this act provided. 

SEartox 4. The cost of the construction of a eoritf mtin  
main sewer for the purpose of an outlet for the street. men-
branch sewers and the cost of the construction of i llts.eag-et-- 
all main sewers in excess of the cost of a minor f ilr,,, 11,27:et... 
sewer eight inches in diameter, and the cost of 
all sewers in street and alley crossings, shall be 
paid out of the general sewer fund. The cost of 
the construction of man holes, catch basins for 
the receiving of water from gutters and of the over-
flow pipes connecting them with the sewers, and 
of the repairing and cleaning of sewers, and all ex-
penditures for temporary work necessary to carry 
out the system of sewerage as adopted, and all 
cost of constructing sewers not provided for by 
special assessment, shall he paid out of the gen-
eral sewer fund. The cost of construction of minor 
sewers and such portion of the cost of the con-
struction of main sewers as shall he equal to the 
cost of construction of a minor sewer eight inches 
in diameter, shall be paid out of moneys derived 
from . special assessments on the lots, pieces or 
parcels of land abutting on the street along which 
any such sewer shall be constructed, as herein-
after provided. 
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Nay be COU- 	SECTION 5. Any portion of such sewerage sys- 
structed on 
contract, 	tern may be constructed under contract with the gorobiztorpap- president and trustees, which contract may be 
Sent and trust: made in such manner as the president and trus- 

tees may Getermine; provided, however, that no 
contract for the construction of any said portion 
of such sewerage system chargeable to the gen- 
eral sewer fund, under this act, shall be made by 
them until the funds for the construction of the 
said portion of said sewerage system chargeable 
to the general sewer fund, shall have first been 
provided for as authorized by section 3, of this 
act. In all cases the work shall be subject to the 
superintendence and directions of the said presi- 
deat and trustees, and no contractor shall be en- 
titled to recover compensation for any work 
or part of work executed by him in any form 
of action unless such work shall have been ap- 
proved by the said president and trustees. 

Ordinance for 	SgCTION 	Whenever the preSident and trus- 
construction to 
be enacted, tees shall deem it necessary to cause to be con-

structed any sewers or drains in accordance with lis ed s.nd hear- 
ing allowed the plan adopted for such village, they shall enact 
parties inter- 
ested. 	an ordinance to that effect, which shall be entered 

in their minutes and recoreed in a book kept for 
that purpose, specifying with reasonable particu-
larity the specific portions of sewer or drain to be 
built, a copy of which ordinance shall be pub-
lished in the official paper of said village for one 
week, and all parties interested, who shall appear 
shall have a hearing before the president and trus-
tees at such time, not less than ten days from the 
date of said publication, as shall be appointed in 
said ordinance. 

Order for con- 	SECTION 7. If, after such hearing, the president atructing, how 
made; cost, and trustees shall determine to proceed therein, 
h" 

 
bean- they shall make an order to that effect, and shall mused. 

make an estimate of the entire cost and expense 
of the work ordered, including the contract price, 
titles to, or easements in, lands necessary for the 
purpose of such work and the expense of the 
proceedings necessary to the laying out of such 
sewers and drains. The president and trustees 
shall then assess the proper proportion of such 
estimated cost and expense, according to the pro-
visions of this act against all lots, pieces and 
parcels of land fronting or abutting on the work 
so ordered to be done on each side of the same 
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for its whole length, in proportion to the frontage 
of such lots, pieces or parcels of land fronting or 
abutting on either side of said sewers or drains. 

SearioN 8. Upon the assessment being made Assessment 

as provided in the preceding section, an assess- It:Zed 
ment list shall be made to resemble as nearly as  anandnerd  ettr 

practicable, the annual tax roll of towns in its wirnantntor 

form and to be provided with a column in which co
llection

. 
payments can be entered by the treasurer of the 
village. Two copies thereot shall be made by the 
village clerk and signed by the president and 
clerk, one of which copies shall be filed with the 
clerk. To the ether the president and trustees 
shall annex their warrant for the collection of 
such special assessment and the clerk shall forth-
with deliver the same with the warrant annexed 
to the village treasurer. The said warrant shall 
be signed by the president and clerk and sealed 
with the corporate seal. 

SECTION 9. The said assessment list filed with To be prima 

the clerk and the one delivered to the treasurer ° Erre' :ilia= 
shall in all courts and places be prima facie evi- be lienm. ent t4)  

dence of the regularity of all pi ior proceedings 
and of the assessments therein specified; and all 
sums of money assessed and all costs, charges 
and interest thereon, shall be liens on such real 
estate. and have and be considered in law and 
equity to have priority over all other liens except 
prior liens for taxes on real estate so assessed. 

SECTION 10. Whenever the president and trus- Notice to be 

tees shall have made out and delivered to the given owners. 

village treasurer the assessment list aforesaid, 
the treasurer shall notify the owners of the lots, 
pieces and parcels of land named in said list, by 
publishing a notice two weeks successively in 
some newspaper published in said village, and 
shall specify in such notice a time or times, not 
less than twenty days nor more than forty days 
from the date thereof, when the said owners may 
pay in money the special assessments charged in 
said assessment list. The treasurer shall keep an ?iolris hcowi. 
accurate account of all moneys coming into his aeleviMd. ° 
hands from such special assessments and shall 
keep said moneys separate from all other funds. 
All moneys derived from such special assessments 
shall be devoted and appropriited exclusively to 
the construction of the work for which such spe. 
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cial assessments were ordered, and shall be known 
as the special sewer fund. 

Delinquent list SECTION 11. At the expiration of forty days 
to be made anti 
added to tax from the date of the said notice given by said 
roll,  treasurer, he shall make out and deliver to the 

cleik of the town in which such village is situated 
a certified list of the lots, pieces and parcels of 
land in said village upon which any such special 
assessment remains unpaid with the amount. 
of such delinquent assessment upon eacn of 
said lots, pieces and parcels of land; and if 
such list be returned to said town clerk before 
the completion of the tax roll of said town for the 
same year, the said clerk shall add the said delin-
quent assessments to the said tax roll, opposite to 
the description of t he proper lots, pieces or parcels to 
land therein; and the said delinquent special assess-
ments shall be collected with and in the same man-
ner as the town taxes. If such list shall be returned 
to the town clerk after the completion of the tax 
roll and before the town treasurer's return of delin-
quent taxes, he shall deliver said list to the said 
town treasurer who shall collect the same with 
the other taxes in said village, and add what re-
mains uncollected of said special assessment to 
his list of delinquent taxes returned to the county 
treasurer, who shalt collect the same or sell the 
lots, pieces or parcels of land aforesaid for such 
delinquent assessment or tax, and all proceedings 
in relation thereto shall be the same in all re-
spects as in case of lands sold for other delin- 

eate on dew, quent taxes. Every town treasurer or county 
quent taxes. treasurer who shall collect or received any money 

on account of such delinquent assessments shall 
pay the same to the treasurer of the proper vil-
lage and take duplicate receipts therefor, and file 
one of said receipts with the clerk of his town or 
county. 

Work, when to SECTION 1 2. Whenever any lot, piece or parcel 
be done at 
exwnse of 	of land shall have been returned delinquent for 

any such special assessment, as hereinbef ore pro-
vided, the president and trustees may cause the 
work to be done at the expense of the village, to 
be re-imbursed by such tax when collected. 

When village 	SECTION 13. In case a village shall embrace 
embraces parts 
of two towns, parts of two or more towns, the village treasurer 
certified  11'4'1 w shall deliver to the town clerk or town treasurer be made. 

of each town a certified list, as provided in sec- 
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Um] 11, of only such delinquent assessments on 
lots, pieces or parcels of land as are situated in 
their respective towns, and such assessments shall 
then be collected ano paid over in the manner 
provided in said section, and in the manner pro-
vided by law for other collections of other special 
assessments in said village. 

SECTION 14. It shall be the duty of the presi- Duty of trua-
dent and trustees to see that proper private drains conatanitclion of 
or sewers are constructed from every lot iii said tetvanteottains, 
village, which in their judgment requires it, and co.Gect with-
that such private drains or sewers are made to 
communicate with the putlic sewers in a proper 
manner; and they shall have power to determine 
the manner and plan of the construction and con-
nection of the same. No private drain shall be 
connected with any public sewer without the 
president and trustees first issue their order or 
permit for such connection. The president and 
trustees shall have power by ordinance, under 
suitable penalties, to 'compel .strict compliance MaY lipPow 
with their orders and regulations in relation Penait.e8.  
thereto, and to punish any person who shall wil- 
fully injure or obstruct ary public or private 
sewer or drain. 

SEcriort 15. All acts and parts of acts conflict- RepoaL 
ing with the provisions of this act are repealed. 

Szariox 16. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 3, 1889. 

No. 5, S.] 	 [Published April 6, 1889.] 

. CHAPTER 263. 
AN ACT in reference to salaries of circuit judges. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SzcrioN 1. Each of the several judges of the ttoPipPlatka 
circuit courts in this state shall receive the sum ?Spa of $400 

of four hundred dollars per annum as and for his acrte:.7euir 
necessary expenses while in the discharge of his 1889' 


